
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 12 June 2024 

Witney Traffic Advisory  
Committee Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 18th June, 2024 at 2.30 pm 
 
To members of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee - A Coles, M Brooker, D Enright, T Fenton, J Aitman, 
T Ashby, S Simpson, R Smith, C Hulme, T Bayliss, K Hickman, A Lyon, D Miles, A Bullock and J Robertshaw (as 
substitute for T Ashby). 
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Deputy Town Clerk or 
Committee Clerk know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive and consider apologies for absence. 
 

2. Public Participation   

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting.  Any member of the public who so wishes 
may speak, at this point in the meeting, for a maximum of five minutes on any matter relating to an 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 
 a) To adopt and sign as a correct  record the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2024 

(copy enclosed)   

 b) Matters arising from the Minutes not covered in the Action Plan or subsequent items   
 

4. Oxfordshire County Council   
 
 a) Report of the Place Planning & Co-ordination Team (West)  (Pages 8 - 16) 

  To receive and consider the report of the Oxfordshire County Council Place Planning Team. 
 

 b) Witney School Streets   

  To consider the possibility of reintroducing this scheme in Witney (added to this agenda at the 
last meeting). 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC FCMI 
Town Clerk 
 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

 
 c) Highways Engagement Team  (Page 17) 

  To note correspondence from OCC regarding their Highways Team asking for feedback on 
problem areas in Witney, received by the Town Council. Feedback will help inform a planned 
visit to Witney. 
 

 d) Oxon Travel  (Page 18) 

  To note this new, informative service regarding communication on planned roadworks or 
incidents. 
 

5. Community Speedwatch  (Pages 19 - 21) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk, Witney Town Council. 
 

6. Public Transport Update   

 To receive an update from members present on any public transport matters, if appropriate. 
 

7. Items Submitted to the Town Clerk   

 To receive any traffic or highway related correspondence submitted to the Town Clerk since the last 
meeting. 
 

 a) Richmond Village  (Page 22) 

  To receive correspondence from Richmond Villages, Witney regarding the possibility of new 
footpaths at Thorney Leys. 
 

 b) Newland Speedwatch Request  (Pages 23 - 24) 

  To receive correspondence from a resident of Newland, Witney regarding the speed limits in 
that road. To consider a request to add Newland, Witney to the Community Speedwatch list of 
approved sites. 
 

 c) Madley Line Painting   

  To receive an update on line painting at Madley Park, in particular, Lime Walk as raised by Cllr R 
Smith. 
 

8. Items Raised at the Meeting   

 To receive and consider any pressing matters from members which may be added to the next meeting 
agenda for consideration. 
 

9. Date of the Next meeting(s)   

 To receive the date of the next meeting of Witney Traffic Advisory Committee for information. 
 
The next scheduled meeting is 24 September 2024 at 2.30pm. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
  

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

WITNEY TRAFFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING  
 

Held on Tuesday, 26 March 2024 
 

At 2.30 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Enright (Chair)  
 

Councillors: 
 
 
Others: 

M Brooker 
T Ashby 
 
K Hickman 
T Bayliss 
A Lyon 

S Simpson 
R Smith 
 
A Bullock 
D Miles 
 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Claire Green Administration Support - Planning & 

Stronger Communities 
 Odele Parsons Oxfordshire County Council 

 
 1 member of the public. 

  
 

 
T14   ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Members proposed, seconded and agreed Cllr D Enright as Chair for 
the meeting. 
 

T15   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Coles and Joy Aitman, and Chris 
Hulme from Thames Valley Police. Councillor Ruth Smith had given advance notice that she 
would be joining the meeting at 3:15pm. 
 

T16   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee received representation from a resident of Ralegh Crescent. D Bridewell spoke in 
relation to compromised driver visibility caused by on-street parking. 
 

T17   TO ADOPT AND SIGN AS A CORRECT  RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 
JANUARY 2024 (COPY ENCLOSED) 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee meeting held on 
16 January 2024. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Witney Traffic Advisory - 26 March 2024 

 
2 

Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee held on 16 January 2024 be 
approved and signed by the Chair. 
 

T18   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES NOT COVERED IN THE ACTION PLAN OR 
SUBSEQUENT ITEMS 
 
T4 – In response to a Member, the Chair advised the Festival of Food and Drink would be held 
during the spring in Carterton, not Witney this year. 
 
T11 - A Member noted the minutes referred to a request for accident data in Witney. OCC 
Officers had requested the data; a response was outstanding but would be followed up. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the information would be shared with this Committee when available. 
 

T19   DEER PARK ESTATE - PARKING 
 
With the permission of the Committee, the Chair brought forward this agenda item so the 
member of the public present could hear the outcome. 
 
Members were sympathetic to the concerns raised and agreed that some white lining to 
distance parked vehicles from the driveway entrance could help. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the OCC Officer present at the meeting put forward this location for the consideration of 
the lining programme team. 
 

T20   OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL REPORTS 
 
The Committee received and considered the Oxfordshire County Council reports which included 
updates on Shores Green, Witney High Street, Bridge Street options, Fiveways roundabout, 
Windrush Place road infrastructure, a West End crossing and Madley Park path improvements. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the current timetable for the High Street and Market Square 
improvements. The next stage of public consultation was expected late Spring. It was requested 
that the project lead and/or a representative from the appointed Preliminary Design team (Phil 
Jones Associates (PJA)) attended the next meeting. 
 
Cllr Brooker addressed the consultation process for the Bridge Street Area Options Appraisal 
Report and asked that the Fire Station be included in the consultation process and their 
operational need considered as part of the stakeholder engagement exercise. 
 
It was confirmed the County Council had not yet confirmed its position on the preferred scheme, 
including a West End link option. 
 

Cllr R Smith joined the meeting during this item at 3:15pm 
 

Page 4



Witney Traffic Advisory - 26 March 2024 

 
3 

Members were updated on two schemes for improved cycle safety at Fiveways Roundabout. A 
discussion raised a number of points: 
 
- The allocated budget from Vision Zero was deemed insufficient for a proper review. 
- In addition to improving cycle safety on the roundabout itself; a new cycleway be created 

from the Northern end of Ducklington Lane to Fiveways Roundabout. 
- There was a high number of bus movements at Fiveways Roundabout, due to routing and 

the location of the bus depot; any engineering should consider how buses navigate this area, 
tables and humps can be problematic. 

 
A Lyons left the meeting during this item at 3:20pm 

A Lyons re-joined the meeting during this item at 3:30pm 
 
The discussion moved on to agenda point 4.6. Members were frustrated at the continued delays 
in the funded works to the Deer Park Bridleway and the two anticipated signalised crossings. 
Members were sympathetic to the resourcing issues at OCC but were very disappointed at the 
lack of any action. OCC advised that the works to improve the Deer Park Bridleway surface and 
the works to improve the Madley Park Path would be combined and managed by the same 
project lead to maximise efficiency. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the OCC project lead for High Street and Market Square Active Travel 3 scheme, and a 

representative from PJA be invited to attend the next meeting of this Committee. 
2. That OCC will add the Fire Service (Specifically Witney station) to the consultee list for road 

changes. 
3. That OCC officers engage with Windrush Bike Project on Vision Zero and safer cycling 

opportunities for Fiveways Roundabout and Corn Street. 
 

T21   COMMUNITY SPEEDWATCH UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk of Witney Town Council 
regarding the Community Speedwatch Scheme administered by the Committee. 
 
The second session had now taken place, this was at the registered Burford Road site. 217 
vehicles were measured with 20% being recorded as over the threshold. Two further sites had 
been submitted for consideration: Witan Way and Mill Street. 
 
The scheme still required further volunteers to come forward. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal update on the Community Speedwatch scheme be noted. 
 

T22   PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 
The Committee were advised four new bus shelters were being installed at Windrush Place and  
received verbal updates from the Independent Transport Representative on bus related issues.  
 
Countywide travel tickets could be introduced at the end of April/beginning of May. The 
proposed fares for young passengers being £3.50, and adults £6.50 – This would be the day rate 
for County wide travel. Options for 7-day tickets would also be available but sold online. 

Page 5



Witney Traffic Advisory - 26 March 2024 

 
4 

 
The Chair also raised the possibility of bus users feedback meeting, administered by the 
Committee during the summer. It would be a simple meeting, but funds would need to be 
sought for the hire of the Corn Exchange if that were to be the agreed venue. 
 
A Member also spoke in favour of a bus shelter being installed on Woodstock Road, at 
Woodgreen. The Deputy Town Clerk advised this issue was being explored by the Town Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verbal update from the Independent Parish Transport representative be noted and, 
2. That, the Committee holds a bus users feedback meeting during the summer. 
 

T23   H2 BUS SERVICE EXTENSION - CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED 
 
A response from Oxfordshire County Council on this issue, raised by a resident at the  last 
meeting, had been received and was presented for information. The resident who raised this 
issue had been sent a copy of the response. 
 
Members noted the potential options did not offer a direct service between Witney and the 
Churchill Hospital and the Oxford North scheme, as listed, appeared to be the preferred option. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the response from the Oxfordshire County Council be noted. 
 

T24   ITEMS RAISED AT THE MEETING 
 
A Member raised visibility at Hailey Road and asked if white lining could be added, as in other 
places to push cars further back from the junction. 
 
Black lining at Corn Street was raised by a Member as it had worn off and was confusing all road 
users. If there was not a more robust black paint, burning off the white markings would be a 
safer alternative. 
 
Several Members had mentioned traffic flow in Witney during the meeting. There was a concern 
raised about pupils entering Henry Box School from The Crofts – traffic flow data on what was 
currently happening around town would be beneficial to see where pinch points and problems 
were occurring. Members agreed the School Streets scheme should be looked at again following 
disappointing first attempt in recent years. 
 
A Member asked about the use of mirrors to assist with visibility, particularly regarding the 
junction of Compton Way. The OCC Officer advised visibility mirrors were not a preferred option 
and it would be more beneficial to push the parking away from the junction with white lining.  
 
Richmond Village had approached a Member with a proposal for the extension of footpaths on 
Thorney Leys and Curbridge Road. It was agreed this should be on the next agenda for 
consideration. 
 
A Member raised the problem of verge parking and whether the OCC parking enforcement team 
were dealing with this or whether anything further could be done. 
 

Page 6



Witney Traffic Advisory - 26 March 2024 

 
5 

Town Council officers advised a local vehicle safety company had approached the Council about 
a road safety roadshow in July; details would be circulated to Members who may be interested 
to attend. 
 
Finally, the zebra crossing markings opposite St Mary’s Mead, at the entrance to the Leisure 
Centre had worn off of the road. The OCC Officer advised she would take this back to Highways 
officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the County Council explores white lining options at Hailey Road, Compton Way and 

Witan Way/Leisure Centre. 
2. That, more robust black lining measures at Corn Street are considered by the County 

Council. 
3. That, School Streets is added to the next meeting’s agenda. 
4. That, Richmond Village’s footpath extension proposal is discussed at the next meeting. 
5. That, a County Council parking enforcement update is requested for the next meeting. 
 

T25   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING(S) 
 
Members were advised the forthcoming meetings of the Committee would be held on 11 June, 
24 September 2024, and 21 January, 18 March 2025, all at 2.30pm. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 4.20 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 7



1 
 

 

Witney TAC Report by Oxfordshire County Council  
June 2024 
Place Planning Team Update  
 
Lead officer: Odele Parsons, Place Planning and Coordination West Team Leader, 
Odele.parsons@oxfordshire.gov.uk.  

 
 

1. For information 
 
Access Protection Markings 
There is a charge to residents requesting Access Protection Markings (white lining) across 
driveways/private access points – please see Private access protection road markings | 
Oxfordshire County Council for more information.  
 

Request for mirrors on the highway  

OCC does not provide or support the use of road mirrors on the highway. The image they provide 
can be misleading in terms of vehicle speed and distance giving drivers a false sense of security, 
potentially leading to vehicles emerging injudiciously. Mirrors are prone to vandalism, fogging in 
poor atmospheric conditions and glare from the sun or car headlights. If, however, permission is 
granted by a landowner adjacent to but off the highway and therefore outside the jurisdiction of the 
County Council, a suitable post and mirror may be erected. 

The County could accept no responsibility for a mirror so erected. 

 
 

2. A40/B4022 Shores Green, Access to Witney (Major Project, funded) 
Please direct any queries to a40corridor@oxfordshire.gov.uk.  
Please 
[...]
 the delivery of a number of additional road safety infrastructure 
schemes across Oxfordshire. As part of delivering Vision Zero cycle safety and connectivity 
has been identified as a key issue at a number of locations across Oxfordshire. Funding in 
the region of £800,000 has been allocated to look at six locations. One of these road safety 
schemes is in Witney, and is the Fiveways Roundabout (Ducklington Lane / Curbridge 
Road / Tower Hill / Corn Street / Welch Way). The roundabout is currently being reviewed 
to understand what further road safety improvements can be implemented at this location, 
and we will engage key stakeholders during the design process going forward. 
 
 

6. Corn Street and Fiveways Roundabout (Feasibility Design, Capability and Ambition 
Fund)  
Request from the County Councillor Coles to separate the two projects. Officers will being 
to work on a programme to engage on the concept design for a roundabout with segregated 
cycling at Fiveways roundabout.  
Milestone will be resuming work on a range of options for safer cycling in Corn Street later 
in the year.  
 
Both of these locations are priorities within the Witney Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 

Page 9

https://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s70840/Annex%20C%20-%20Vision%20Zero%20Strategy%20and%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/documents/s70840/Annex%20C%20-%20Vision%20Zero%20Strategy%20and%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/residents/roads-and-transport/connecting-oxfordshire/ltcp


3 
 

 
7. Windrush Place Active Travel Schemes (S106 Funded)  

 
Work to improve the surface of the bridleway between Windrush Place and Deer Park Road 
took place in early May. The path has been levelled and treated with compacted stone and 
self-binding gravel.  
 
Before image: 

 
 
After image:  

 
 
The main scheme has now been taken on by Infrastructure Delivery as part of the Active 
Travel Programme. Works comprise 
[...]
ate to Members. 

Current Situation 

 There are currently four active volunteers for this scheme. 

 There are six active site locations agreed by TVP for Speedwatch surveys/monitoring. 

 Three sessions have been held since January. These were held at Curbridge Road (between Miller’s 
Grange Care Home), Burford Road (adjacent to Springfield Park), and Woodstock Road (opposite 
the Woodlands Road junction). At the time of writing, a further session is planned for 17 June and 
an update can be provided by the Chair/Officers at the meeting. 

 The areas above were chosen as they were identified as school routes – the sessions will now 
move to other locations. 

 A further eight locations have been agreed as suggested as session sites by this Committee. Three 
have been approved, but not yet had Speedwatch sessions. One location, Mill Street has been 
rejected by TVP and Corn Street is proving problematic due to parked cars and other necessary 
site criteria. 

 
The attached Appendix is a report from the Community Speedwatch portal on the sessions held by 
the Witney Town Speedwatch Group up to 12th June.  
 
Reaction to the scheme has been mixed. The group have reported many residents coming out to thank 
them for carrying out the speed monitoring, while there has been a small amount of negative 
feedback, particularly on social media platforms – as Members of the Committee driving this scheme, 
it is requested support is shown in these areas. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Further promotion of the scheme to ensure the scheme is able to continue. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Page 20

Appendix 



Page 21



 

 

For the attention of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee at its meeting  

on 26th March 2024 

Proposal for the extension of footpaths on Thorney Leys and Curbridge Road  

1. It is understood through the good offices of Councillors Jane Doughty and Thomas Ashby 
that consideration may be gi
[...]
 muddy and uneven as a result of its regular use. 

 
6. It should be noted that the resident population of Richmond Village is about 150, of whom 

at least a third have some level of disability requiring the use of walking aids, strollers or 
mobility scooters. They are supported by an approximately equal number of staff many of 
whom live locally and walk to and from the site from a variety of directions. There are also 
100 external members of the Spa some of whom walk to and from the Village site.   

 
7. This proposal is put forward jointly by the Richmond Village Residents’ Association and 

Richmond Care Villages Management. 

Prof Ronald C King, Chair, Richmond Village Witney Residents’ Association 

Mr Martin Crick, Village Manager, Richmond Village Witney 

 

21 February 2024 
 

Page 22

Agenda Item 7a



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 7b


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Report of the Place Planning & Co-ordination Team (West)
	Witney rtc data map with key
	witney area rtc data 2019-2023

	4c Highways Engagement Team
	4d Oxon Travel
	5 Community Speedwatch
	CSW - Appendix Report

	7a Richmond Village
	7b Newland Speedwatch Request



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

WITNEY TRAFFIC ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Held on Tuesday, 18 June 2024 
 

At 2.30 pm in the Main Hall, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor A Coles (Chair)  
 

Councillors: 
 
 
 
Others: 
 

M Brooker 
J Aitman 
S Simpson 
 
C Hulme  
D Miles 
 

J Robertshaw (In place of T Ashby) 
R Smith 
 
 
A Bullock 
 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
   

 2 members of the public. 
  
 

T26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T Ashby and D Enright, T Bayliss from 
Stagecoach, K Hickman from Windrush Bike Project, and A Lyon from West Oxfordshire 
Community Transport. Town Councillor J Robertshaw was attending as a substitute for Cllr 
Ashby. 
 

T27   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee received representation from residents of Richmond Village concerning Agenda 
Item 7a – Proposal for the extension of footpaths on Thorney Leys and Curbridge Road. 
 

T28   RICHMOND VILLAGE 
 
The Chair brought this agenda item forward in the meeting so residents from Richmond Village 
present could listen to the discussion. 
 
The item had been supported by ward Councillors Ashby and J Doughty, but contact had only 
been made with County Councillor Fenton on speeding issues and not this request. Members 
heard the residents had encountered difficulty in ascertaining who was responsible for the area. 
 
Images highlighted there was a well-trodden path through the grass at this location and there 
was agreement that a path was an obvious omission from infrastructure on this side of the town; 
it effectively cut the residents of Guild Close off from path and cycle connectivity. 
 
The County Council officer advised the carriageway, pathways and verges were the County 
Council’s responsibility. If the footpath was inside highway ownership it would make any 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 18 June 2024 

 
2 

progress simpler. This item was not in the Council’s Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) but would be added in the next review of the document. It was noted by other officers 
that any improvements here should also include cycling improvements. 
 
With regard to funding, County Council officers would explore any S106 developer funding 
opportunities but, if that was not identified, other means would need to be sought. A Member 
suggested contacting the Windrush Place industrial units to ask if they would contribute. 
 
The Chair suggested the residents also approach Cllr Fenton so he could progress this through 
the County Council channels. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the request from Richmond Village residents be noted and, 
2. That, the footpath be added in at the next review of the LCWIP and, 
3. That, the possibility of S106 developer funding be sought. 
 

T29   TO ADOPT AND SIGN AS A CORRECT  RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 
MARCH 2024 (COPY ENCLOSED) 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee meeting held on 
26 March 2024. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Witney Traffic Advisory Committee held on 26 March 2024 be approved 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

T30   MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES NOT COVERED IN THE ACTION PLAN OR 
SUBSEQUENT ITEMS 
 
T22 – The Parish Transport Representative advised the introduction of countywide travel tickets 
had been delayed until 7 July. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the above matter be noted. There were no matters arising from the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 March 2024 which weren’t covered under subsequent items. 
 

Cllr R Smith joined the meeting at 15.05pm during the discussion on Witney High Street. 
 
Cllr M Brooker left the meeting at 15.20pm during the discussion on Madley park improvements. 
 

T31   REPORT OF THE PLACE PLANNING & CO-ORDINATION TEAM (WEST) 
 
The Committee received and considered the Oxfordshire County Council reports which included 
updates on the Shores Green project, Witney High Street improvements, Bridge Street Area 
options, Fiveways roundabout, Windrush Place Active Travel Schemes and Madley Park 
improvements. In addition, witney road traffic accident data and parking enforcement figures 
were provided to the Committee for information. 
 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 18 June 2024 

 
3 

Members welcomed the report and attached accident/parking enforcement data. With regard 
to the enforcement data, it was felt further information was required for the figures to be 
meaningful.  
 
The accident data was welcomed as the figures were generally low and appeared to show a 
reduction during the previous year which potentially correlated with the introduction of lower 
speed limits. For information, the TVP representative noted that 300 parishes across Oxfordshire 
had now reduced speed limits to 20mph following the County Council’s policy on lowering 
restrictions had been introduced three years ago. As with the enforcement data, further 
clarification on the nature of the accidents would be helpful. 
 
The Committee was pleased the Shores Green project was progressing, but Members were 
concerned there may be a delay due any change of Secretary of State after the election.  
 
There was frustration from the Committee on a further delay to the Witney High Street scheme 
with further public consultation being postponed until September. The Chamber of Commerce 
had published a position paper and felt the current scheme was neither a re-opening, nor a 
closure and something needed to happen. The consultation would be on a single design and 
communications would be sent out nearer the time. 
 
There were questions on breakdown of costs, the project design brief, enforcement and on the 
compliance with the active travel grant which was funding the scheme which would be fed back 
to the County Council’s project team.  
 
In relation to Corn Street and the Fiveways roundabout, it was advised that Corn Street would be 
looked at separately in its entirety  under the Feasibility design, Capability and Ambition Fund) as 
it was a clearly defined project. 
 
Members welcomed updates on Windrush Place bridleway surfacing and on funding for Madley 
Park path improvements. At Windrush Place, Members agreed the work at Windrush Place was a 
huge improvement; it was confirmed it would be maintained by the County Council public access 
team until such time it was transferred to Highways. 
 
The Committee also raised concerns regarding the other footway alongside Wood Green School 
and a footway behind Windrush Health Centre which were suffering from poor drainage and 
surfacing. 
 
A further item in the report regarding keep clear markings at dropped crossing points on Harvest 
Way was raised by a Member. Lining had taken place in this area but only at one end of the road, 
and not at Lime Walk which was the worst area for cars impaired visibility. It was advised the 
area had been looked at again and the work would be completed within the next two months. 
 
The report also informed the Committee of the County Council’s current position on access 
protection markings and requests for mirrors on the highway. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the road traffic accident data and parking enforcement data be noted and, 
3. That, clarification is provided by the County Council on the questions raised regarding 

Witney High Street improvements and, 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 18 June 2024 

 
4 

4. That, County officers look at the footways alongside Wood Green School and Windrush 
Health Centre and, 

5. That, County officer follow-up on lining at Lime Walk/Harvest Way. 
 

T32   WITNEY SCHOOL STREETS 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised this item had been requested at the last meeting due to a 
conversation on the safety of schoolchildren. 
 
Members were advised there was originally one pilot scheme in Witney at Tower Hill which was 
led by sustrans. Once that finished there was insufficient volunteer support and there were 
currently a small cluster of schemes remaining in Oxford and Abingdon. 
 
There was no funding available from Oxfordshire County Council for School Streets and if 
required, schools would need to make the request and take the lead. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the update be noted. 
 

T33   HIGHWAYS ENGAGEMENT TEAM 
 
The Committee received correspondence from the Oxfordshire County Council Highways 
Engagement Team, sent to Witney Town Council regarding a visit to discuss any highway related 
problems. 
 
There were no regular highway-related problems noted at the meeting, but Members were 
invited to forward any to the Deputy Town Clerk before the visit was arranged. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, any highway-related issues in Witney be forwarded to the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

T34   OXON TRAVEL 
 
The Committee received an update from officers regarding this new communication tool on the 
platform X, promoted by Oxfordshire County Council, which had been created to help inform 
followers about road traffic delays, roadworks or incidents. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the update be noted. 
 

T35   COMMUNITY SPEEDWATCH 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Deputy Town Clerk at Witney Town 
Council regarding Community Speedwatch. 
 
Members were reminded the scheme was managed by this Committee but administered via the 
town council. A further site had been added since the last meeting which had been agreed when 
the scheme was set up earlier in the year. 
 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 18 June 2024 

 
5 

Data from the first three sessions, and a verbal update from the fourth were provided to the 
Committee. They were pleased to hear the majority of vehicles were adhering to the speed 
restrictions. In the most recent session 460 vehicles had been monitored with 10% above the 
thresholds. 
 
Members agreed it was good news that positive feedback was being received from residents, 
with only a small amount of negativity on social media. 
 
There were currently a small number of volunteers which made it difficult to survey/monitor 
more sites; without them further locations could not be added. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report and verbal update be noted. 
 

T36   PUBLIC TRANSPORT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Independent Parish Transport Representative. 
 
Members were advised there had been some teething problems with the new community buses 
which were in the process of being rectified. A change to the route of the town centre service 
was being proposed at the service road in Welch Way to be able to drop off for Windrush Health 
Centre. 
 
The Chair added that a Witney Bus Users Feedback meeting hosted by the Committee and 
facilitated by the town Councl was likely to be held in October. Details would be circulated in 
due course. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the verbal updates be noted. 
 

T37   NEWLAND SPEEDWATCH REQUEST 
 
The Committee received correspondence from a resident of Newland which had been forwarded 
by Cllr D Enright. 
 
Members noted the comments on the speed limits but had already heard that Witney was akin 
to other parishes in having 20mph restrictions and that debate on their introduction had already 
been had. The accident data viewed earlier in the meeting had also shown encouraging signs 
that lower limits were making a difference. 
 
Thames Valley Police did not have the resources to conduct enforcement of this scheme, so it 
fell to Community Speed watch to plug the gap. The Chair advised that he was willing to propose 
adding more sites for monitoring but without further volunteers he was reluctant to at this 
juncture, the Committee had pinpointed key areas for monitoring near schools, care homes and 
in known problem areas which were a priority with such a small group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the correspondence be noted and, 



Witney Traffic Advisory - 18 June 2024 

 
6 

2. That, Newland be added for Community Speedwatch monitoring when further volunteers 
come forward to allow expansion of the scheme. 

 
T38   MADLEY LINE PAINTING 

 
This item was covered in the discussion on lining in the Oxfordshire County Council report earlier 
in the meeting. 
 

T39   ITEMS RAISED AT THE MEETING 
 
Speedwatch Locations – The Thames Valley Police representative advised it was relatively simple 
to add a site, but it must be approved by the Speedwatch Officers. 
 
Hailey Road White Lining – Cllr S Simpson raised the prospect of lining at the location of the 
primary school, crossing and service road which impaired visibility in the area. 
 
Cogges Hill Road Traffic Calming – Cllr J Robertshaw raised concerns given to him by residents 
about speeds in this location and asked what was going to be done about it. Officers advised 
there were items in this location outlined in the Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) but as yet, they were currently unfunded. The site had been approved for Community 
Speedwatch, but a survey could only be undertaken if more volunteers came forward for the 
scheme. 
 
Oxford Traffic Filter Talk – The Deputy Town Clerk reminded Members they had been invited to 
attend and share details of a free talk on traffic filters being installed in Oxford, at the Corn 
Exchange on 27 June. 
 

T40   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING(S) 
 
Members were advised the forthcoming meetings of the Committee would be held on 11 June, 
24 September 2024, and 21 January, 18 March 2025, all at 2.30pm. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 4.02 pm 

 
Chair 


